Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 99-3402 RE




)

ANNA E. LILES,

)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On November 12, 1999, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the real estate broker license of Anna E. Liles.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on April 6, 2000.  Assistant Attorney General Matt Koehler represented the MREC.
  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Liles made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on April 17, 2000. 

Findings of Fact

1. Liles holds real estate broker License No. BR493444969 which is, and was at relevant times, current.  

2. On July 8, 1998, Liles did not have: 

a. an escrow or trust account for depositing funds entrusted to her by 

others in her real estate business.  The escrow account she had registered with the MREC – No. 1008129 at Pacific National Bank – was closed in 1988 for inactivity.  Liles did not notify the MREC that the escrow account was closed.    

b. a written policy that identified and described the relationships in which 

the designated broker and affiliated licensees may engage with any seller, landlord, buyer, or tenant as part of any real estate brokerage activities.

3. The MREC sent a letter to Liles at the address she registered with the MREC on November 24, 1998 (the first letter).  The first letter asked Liles to:

a. complete a Consent to Examine and Audit Escrow or Trust Account 

Form (escrow form) as notice of the closing of the escrow account and the manner in which she would handle funds entrusted to her in the future.  The MREC enclosed the form with the first letter.    

b. confirm in writing that she had a written policy that at least addressed 

the relationships she would offer to the public.  The MREC enclosed a Broker Disclosure Form (disclosure form) that would satisfy that requirement with the first letter.  

The first letter asked Liles to respond within 15 days from the date of the letter.  Liles did not respond to the first letter within that time.  

4. The MREC sent another letter on January 14, 1999 (the second letter) requesting a response to the first letter by January 25, 1999.  Liles responded to that letter by filing a partially 

completed escrow form on January 26, 1999.  The escrow form did not set forth any information as to her Pacific National Bank Account No. 1008129 and was not notarized.  It named an account at Security Pacific Bank that was closed in October 1998, but did not give the account number.  Liles did not return the disclosure form or otherwise confirm in writing that she had a written policy addressing the relationships she would offer to the public.  

5. The MREC sent further letters on:

a. January 27, 1999 (the third letter) requesting the number of her closed 



Security Pacific Bank account and notarization on the MREC form 



within two weeks.  

b. March 12, 1999 (the fourth letter) requesting a complete response to 





the first letter by March 22, 1999.  

c. June 8, 1999 (the fifth letter) stating that she was to appear before the 





MREC for failing to comply with the first, second, and fourth letters 





unless she responded to those letters by July 26, 1999.  

d. August 20, 1999 (the sixth letter) requesting a complete response to 





the first letter by August 30, 1999.  

Liles never responded to the third, fourth, fifth, or sixth letters.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint.  Section 339.100.2.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Liles has committed an act for which the law allows discipline. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).    

The MREC argues that Liles’ failure to maintain an escrow account is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(1), which allows discipline for:

(1) Failure to maintain and deposit in a special account, separate and apart from his personal or other business accounts, all moneys belonging to others entrusted to him while acting as a real estate broker, or as escrow agent, or as the temporary custodian of the funds of others, until the transaction involved is consummated or terminated, unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing[.]

(Emphasis added.)  However, unlike section 339.105.1 cited below, section 339.100.2(1) does not require the maintenance of an account.  It requires the maintenance of certain moneys in a certain fashion.  The MREC does not charge Liles with failing to maintain any such moneys in any way.  Instead, Exhibit 4 shows that she was not doing any real estate business on the date that the MREC charges her with having no escrow account.  Therefore, we conclude that Liles is not subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(1).  


The MREC also argues that Liles’ failure to maintain an escrow account is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(14), which allows discipline for:

(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180[.] 

(Emphasis added.)  The MREC cites section 339.105, which provides:

1.  Each broker shall maintain a separate bank checking account in a financial institution, either a bank, savings and loan association or a credit union in this state, or in an adjoining state with written permission of the commission, which shall be designated an escrow or trust account in which all money not his own coming into his possession, including funds in which he may have some future interest or claim, shall be deposited promptly unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing. . . . 

2.  Before issuance of a broker license, each broker shall notify the commission of the name of the financial institution in which each escrow or trust account is maintained, the name and number of each such account, and shall file written authorization directed to each financial institution to allow the commission or its authorized representative to examine each such account[.] . . . A broker shall notify the commission within fifteen days of any change of financial institution or account numbers.

(Emphasis added.)  We agree that Liles’ failure to maintain an escrow account violated section 339.105.1 and her failure to notify the MREC that her escrow account was closed violated section 339.105.2.  Therefore, we conclude that Liles is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14) for violating section 339.105.1 and .2.  


The MREC argues that Liles’ failure to adopt a written policy that identified and described the relationships in which the designated broker and affiliated licensees may engage with any seller, landlord, buyer, or tenant as part of any real estate brokerage activities violated section 339.760.1, RSMo Supp. 1998, which provides:

1.  Every designated broker shall adopt a written policy which identifies and describes the relationships in which the designated broker and affiliated licensees may engage with any seller, landlord, buyer, or tenant as part of any real estate brokerage activities. 

We agree.  Therefore, we conclude that Liles is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14) for violating section 339.760.1, RSMo Supp. 1998.  


The MREC argues that Liles’ failure to respond to the MREC’s written requests for information violated the MREC’s Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1), which provides:

(1) Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the commission's written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee's address currently registered with the commission, will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.

We agree.  Liles’ response to the second letter was incomplete.  She has never given the MREC the information it requested.  Therefore, we conclude that Liles is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1).  

Summary


Liles is not subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(1).  

Liles is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14) for violating section 339.105.1 and .2, section 339.760.1, RSMo Supp. 1998, and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1).  


SO ORDERED on April 28, 2000.  



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�At the hearing, the MREC dismissed that part of the complaint charging that Liles did not have a business sign outside her regular place of business.   





�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted. 
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